505353235 03/01/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5400020

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FORMATION DESIGN GROUP INC	12/15/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	B/E AEROSPACE, INC.	
Street Address:	150 OAK PARK BLVD	
City:	WINSTON SALEM	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27105	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9266613

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (402)496-0300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4024960300 Email: file@suiter.com

Correspondent Name: BE AEROSPACE/SUITER SWANTZ PC LLO

Address Line 1: 14301 FNB PKWY, STE 220 Address Line 4: OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68154

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	W217FD04US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SEAN PATRICK SUITER
SIGNATURE:	/sean patrick suiter/
DATE SIGNED:	03/01/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=W217FD04US_AssignmentBE#page1.tif source=W217FD04US AssignmentBE#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 048475 FRAME: 0637** 505353235

Exhibit II

Patent Assignment

WHEREAS, Robert J. Henshaw (a/k/a Robert Henshaw), personally, with a residential address of 28 Pecan Trace, Newnan, GA 30265, and as founding partner of Formation Design Group, Inc., located at 1263 Barnes St NW, Atlanta, GA (hereinafter collectively "ASSIGNOR"), own all right, title and interest in and to the patents, and the inventions described therein and the patents issued and reissued thereon (collectively, the "PATENTS"), the renewals therefor and all claims for past or future infringement thereof for the following patents:

Filed	Application	Countr	Patent	Date	Inventor	Title
12/10/ 14	14/566,644	US	9,545,999	01/17/2017	Henshaw	Seating Arrangement
03/23/ 09	12/409,442	US	8,118,365	02/21/2012	Henshaw	Vehicle Seating
03/02/ 12	13/410,834	US	9,162,768	10/20/2015	Henshaw	Aircraft Seating Arrangement
11/14/	14/541,513	US	9,302,774	04/05/2016	Henshaw	Aircraft Seating Arrangement
05/25/ 12	13/481,721	US	9,266,613	02/23/2016	Henshaw	Seating Arrangement
09/14/ 11	13/231,959	US	8,882,036	11/11/2014	Henshaw	Aircraft Seating Arrangement

It is now agreed that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto B/E AEROSPACE, INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest in and to said PATENTS, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries; said PATENTS to be held and enjoyed by B/E AEROSPACE, INC., for its own use and for the use of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for each of said PATENTS and any continuation, divisional, reissue, which may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR further agrees to: (a) cooperate with ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns in the protection of the patent rights and prosecution and protection of domestic and foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE

ASSIGNOR warrants that: (1) Assignor is the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the PATENTS; (2) that such rights have not been previously licensed, piedged, assigned, or encumbered; and (3) that this assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person. FURTHER, said ROBERT J. HENSHAW hereby agrees to sign all lawful papers necessary or helpful in obtaining patents, whether U.S. or foreign, on said invention or filing any divisional, continuation, substitution, or reissue application on said invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Assignment on this 15 day of 2017.

Personally,

ROBERT J. HENSHAW

Formation Design Group, Inc.,

ROBERT J. HENSHAW Founding Partner

State of Georgia) ss.: Atlanta
County of Fulton)

On this 15 day of <u>December</u> 2017, before me, ROBERT J. HENSHAW, personally appeared, and personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission expires: 24, 2020

(Seal)

STEVEN BORECKY

NOTARY PUBLIC

Dekaib County

State of Georgia

My Comm. Expires July 24, 2020

11